# ()

Dana Brenner Facilities Director **Champaign County** 1776 East Washington Street Urbana, IL 61802

Phone: 217-493-8547 e-mail: dbrenner@co.champaign.il.us

Date:	February 1, 2021
RE:	Champaign County- Various Roof Replacements/Repairs

Dear Dana,

The following constitutes Bailey Edward's proposal for Professional Services on the above referenced project.

### Project Understanding

1. Overview:	<ul> <li>Bailey Edward proposes to provide design / bid documents, for the roof replacement / repairs at the following facilities:</li> <li>Animal Control-replace metal roof</li> <li>Brookens POD 300 and 400 - EPDM</li> <li>Courthouse-replace asphalt shingle roof system and metal coping</li> <li>Highway Salt Dome &amp; Salt Brine Shed-replace asphlt shingle roof system</li> <li>JDC-replace metal coping system</li> <li>Physical Plant/Election Storage/Coroner-replace metal roof</li> <li>Satellite Jail-replace metal coping system</li> <li>Sheriff's Garage-replace metal roof</li> <li>Roof cores will be done to determine the condition and depth of existing insulation and roofing systems where applicable. Metal roofs and coping will not be cored.</li> </ul>
2. Project Design Team:	Robin Whitehurst, Principal Karla Smalley, Project Manager / Architect



à

Professional Services:		
BASIC SERVICES	Schematic Design	
	Design Development	
	Construction Documents	
	Bidding and Permit	(Fee allows for 3 separate bid phases)
ADDITIONAL SERVICES	On-Site Observation Construction Administration Warranty Review	
<u>Deliverables</u>	24" x 36" Drawings PDF copies of documents	

#### **Compensation**

Based upon the *Project Understanding* and *Professional Services* above and upon the *Qualifications* section that follows, we propose professional service fees as follows:

#### **BASIC SERVICES FEE**

For the Basic Services defined in the *Professional Services* section above, we propose a hourly, not to exceed amount as follows:

•	\$105,663	100%	
Bidding and Permit	\$5,350	5%	
<b>Construction Documents</b>	\$53,500	51%	
Design Development	\$26,750	25%	
Schematic Design	\$20,063	19%	

#### **REIMBURSABLE SERVICES**

The cost for allowable reimbursable expenses for this project is estimated to be:

Roof Cores/ Contractor Assist (approx. 3 cores at 5 buildings)	\$3,500
Printing (estimate)	\$5,000
	\$8,500

#### ADDITIONAL SERVICES FEE

If Champaign County chooses to initiate construction, the following fees for Additional Services defined in the *Professional Services* section above is as follows:

Construction Administration (basic service/flat fee)	\$28,088
Construction On-Site Observation (additional site visits/hourly fee)	\$8,000
Warranty Review (hourly fee)	\$2,500
	\$38,588

responsive



EXCLUSIONS: Printing of Bidding and Permit Sets Beyond allowance indicated above Certification Services Environmental Services LEED Building Design Record Drawings Registration Services QUALIFICATIONS **Eight (8)** Client and User meetings are included.

Opinions of Probable Construction Cost will be provided at the 50% and 100% Document Submissions, two (2) total.

**Three (3)** total site visits for each site during construction by either the Project Manager, Project Architect, Construction Observer or Project Engineers are included in the Construction Administration fee.

Construction Administration and Construction Observation services will be provided for a maximum of one hundred eighty (180) days from award of contract to preferred bidder.

Respectfully Submitted,

Robin Whitehurst, Principal 312.789.4012 whitehurst@baileyedward.com

With Male s.

Karla Smalley 217.866.1973 <u>ksmalley@baileyedward.com</u>

Una Kloegal Date. 2.23.21 Accepted By:

Champaign County Darlene Kloeppel, County Executive

responsive

## **CHAMPAIGN COUNTY PHYSICAL PLANT**

1776 East Washington Street, Urbana, Illinois 61802-4581

FACILITIES & GROUNDS MANAGEMENT SERVICES

**DANA BRENNER, FACILITIES DIRECTOR** 



#### Letter of Understanding

This Letter of Understanding (the "Letter") is made on  $2^{-2}2^{-2}2^{-2}$ , by and between Champaign County, of 1776 E. Washington, Urbana, Illinois 61802 (hereinafter referred to as "the County") and Bailey Edward Design, Inc., of 1103 South Mattis Avenue, Champaign, Illinois 61821-4829 (hereinafter referred to as "Bailey Edward") (collectively the "Parties") for the purpose of achieving the various aims and objectives relating to RFQ #2020-005 for architectural services ("the RFQ").

WHEREAS the County and Bailey Edward desire to enter into an agreement in which the County and Bailey Edward will work together to complete selected various projects named in the RFQ and that may arise during the term of this agreement;

AND WHEREAS the County and Bailey Edward are desirous to enter into a Letter of Understanding between them, setting out the working arrangements that each of them agrees are necessary;

#### Purpose

The purpose of this Letter is to provide the framework for any future binding contract regarding architectural services as outlined in the RFQ #2020-005. between the County and Bailey Edward.

#### Obligations of the Parties

The County and Bailey Edward acknowledge that no contractual relationship is created between them by this Letter, but agree to work together to ensure a high quality of architectural services at a competitive rate for selected projects listed in the RFQ and others that might arise during the term of this agreement.

#### Cooperation

a. Services to be rendered by the County include:

The County agrees that Bailey Edward was selected through the RFQ process as an architecture firm that would the best meet the County's needs for architectural services for the term of January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2023. The County agrees to negotiate in good faith to reach agreement for architectural contracts for selected projects.

b. Services to be rendered by Bailey Edward include:

Bailey Edward agrees to provide architectural services at a competitive price for the projects listed in the RFQ and others as they arise for the term of January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2023. Bailey Edward agrees to negotiate in good faith to reach agreement for architectural contracts for selected projects. Bailey Edward certifies that it is in compliance with all of the

General Requirements and other requirements as set forth by the RFQ and applicable law and if it comes out of compliance it will notify the County within 10 days.

#### Liability

No liability will arise or be assumed between the Parties as a result of this Letter.

#### Dispute Resolution

In the event of a dispute between the Parties in the negotiation of any contract relating to a project, a dispute resolution group will convene consisting of the Chief Executive of Bailey Edward and the Director of Facilities for the County. The Parties will use their best efforts to reach an agreement. In the event the dispute resolution group is unable to make a compromise and reach a final decision, it is understood that neither Party is obligated to enter into any binding contract to take on a project.

#### Term

The arrangements made by the Parties by this Letter shall remain in place from January 1, 2021 until December 31, 2023.

#### Notice

Any notice or communication required or permitted under this Letter shall be sufficiently given if delivered in person or by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the address set forth in the opening paragraph or to such other address as one party may have furnished to the other in writing.

#### Governing Law

This Letter shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.

#### Assignment

Neither party may assign or transfer the responsibilities or agreement made herein.

#### Severability

If any provision of this Letter is found to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions will continue to be valid and enforceable. If a court finds that any provision of this Letter is invalid or unenforceable, but that by limiting such provision it would become valid and enforceable, then such provision will be deemed to be written, construed, and enforcead as so limited.

Incorporation of the RFQ and Other Agreements Superseded

This Letter incorporates the RFQ and constitutes the entire agreement between the parties relating to this subject matter and supersedes all prior or simultaneous representations, discussions, negotiations, and Letters, whether written or oral.

#### Understanding

It is mutually agreed upon and understood by and among the Parties of this Letter that:

a. Each Party will work together in a coordinated fashion for the fulfillment of the projects.b. In no way does this agreement restrict involved Parties from participating in similar

b. In no way does this agreement restrict involved Parties from participating in s agreements with other public or private agencies, organizations, and individuals.

c. To the extent possible, each Party will participate in the development of the projects.

d. Nothing in this Letter shall obligate any Party to the transfer of funds. Any endeavor involving reimbursement or contribution of funds between the Parties of this Letter will be handled in accordance with applicable laws, regulations, and procedures. Such endeavors will be outlined in separate agreements that shall be made in writing by representatives of the Parties

involved and shall be independently authorized by appropriate statutory authority. This Letter does not provide such authority.

e. This Letter is not intended to and does not create any right, benefit, or trust responsibility.

f. This Letter will be effective upon the signature of both Parties.

g. Any Party may terminate its participation in this Letter by providing written notice to the other Party.

Signatories

This Agreement shall be signed on behalf of Champaign County by Darlene Kloeppel, County Executive, and on behalf of Bailey Edward Design, Inc. by Ellen Dickson. This Agreement shall be effective as of the date first written above.

low a Vloepse By:

Date: 2.22.21

Champaign County Darlene Kloeppel, its County Executive

By:

Date: 02.18.2021

Bailey Edward Design, Inc. Ellen Dickson, its President